
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 





MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE held in the CONFERENCE 
ROOM, AQUALIBRIUM, CAMPBELTOWN 

on TUESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor John Armour (Chair)
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Simon Richmond, Area Operations Manager, Calmac
Angela Herd, Calmac
Mairi Paterson, Explore Campbeltown
Ewen McDonald, Explore Campbeltown
Ruaridh Wilson, West Coast Motors

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were intimated on behalf of:-

Councillor Anne Horn;
Ranald Watson, Springbank Distillers;
Kevin Lewis, Machrihanish Dunes; and 
Tommy Millar,  The Laggan Community Council

Having noted that  the Chair, Councillor Horn had sent her apologies the Committee 
agreed that Councillor John Armour assume the role of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  

2. MINUTE OF CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
JUNE 2016 

The Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee meeting held on 15 June 2016 was 
approved as a true record.

3. CONSULTATION RESPONSE SENT TO CALMAC 





 The Area Committee Manager provided an update on the membership of the 
Committee.  Mrs Barton advised that letters had been issued to those previously 
identified as potential members.  She advised that there had been 3 positive responses 
from West Coast Motors, Explore Kintyre and Jim Martin Supplies.  She advised that she 
would update the membership list to include the details of those interested parties.  

Councillor Armour advised that he had made contact with NFU, and was currently 
waiting on them to identify the most appropriate individual.  Councillor Armour advised 
that he would make further contact with NFU in this regard and that he would make 
contact with local  them81T785 (with 2998 0 Td (them81T785 (with 2998 0 Td (them81T785 (with 2998 09fm 24.67399979 0 RTj 2ij 30.6679992 3.3.66799927hu6Tj ( )Tj 32.6780014 0 Td (further)Tj ( )Tj 38.01599884124uldpt81 0 672Td (most)Tj ( )Tj 29.33799744  1 0 0 1 5.9Armour)Tj ( )Tj (ad888S8s5200smg)TTj 3400116 0 Td ( )Tj 3.33399963  -13.7990.68799973 0 TD (update)Tj ( )Tj 40.03699875 0 9963 Td (them81T7D73P68799973 0 TD (up-v2ocal)Tj ( )Tj 222nmake)TjTuld)Tj ( )Tj 34.79928 0 Td ( )Tj 3.33399963 0 Td (the)Tj ( d (with)Tj ( 86u6Hr)Tj ( d am(tha1mh94877D73P6879997360 Td (theh501099 0 Tdsj 4im(tha1mh94877D.0141d (N76799927(on)Tj ( )Tj 20.01599121 0 Td (the)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj ( )Tj (of)Tj ( )Tj 102.71499634 y)Tj ( )Tj 41agre ( )Tj 3.3339S8s5200smg)T979 41d (N76799.7992vi.33399963 0 rther)Tj ( )Tj 35.03699125j (  )Tj SP3399963 0 rMi071 0 Td ( )58cillor)Tj ( )Tj Russell )Tj 3.3339S8s5200smg)Tter0.177( )Tj 36.01199336101135utu( )Tj 23.35030289Td (466799927meeTd (0 1 5.9Armo59992j (7ontact)Tjouncillor)Tj 77 0 Td ( )Tj (ad (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td he)Tj ( )Tj (58ci1j (p5713.7990.68799973 0 TD (update(local)Tj ( )97 0 j ( )Tj -372.( )gressj 102.7149963.67399979 0 Td  (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.699973 0 TD (unotic33399963 0 rf1799011 0 Td j 39)Tj39731 0 Td  )Tj (Mrs)Tj 88.Td (them81T78 34epenur)T )Tj 3.3339Sravelle 32.6780014 05.411)Tj3 (ad888S8s5200smg)T(in5003014 06D73P6879997360 Td be)Tj (Mrs)Tj 88.99121 0 TdTd display ( )Tj9637255940Tj (those)Tj ( )T 0 TD (update)e)Tj 67. 0 TD 9979 TD (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.3500Harbj 38.0143d (positive)Tj ((that)Tj ( )2tact)Tjoufic369499969 0 Td (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.)Tj8846j 16.0 (he)Tj 13.34799194 193.186 (4643.33399963 0AHd (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (madeOut 86e: 0 Td (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.299158and)Tj  (he)Tj 13.34799194 673.78( )6 (s.33399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (madedate)Tj 36.70301819912137 0 Td he)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj ( )Tj (of)agre (:- 0 Td (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.230258)Tj501  (he)Tj 13.347997 23.289 3.Td 37(s.33399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (made1.989997Tj (of)Tj (Cou018036596-13.7990.68799973 0 TD (updatenotte)Tj 36.703( )Tj 3.33399963  (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td ( )gressj 102.7149963.67399979 0 Td  8s5200smg)TTj 3400116 0 Td ( etails)Tj 54.73( )Tj 353731 0 TdTd (appropriate)TTd (them81T7820001221 -13.79899979 TD (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.3500Mthose)Tj ( )T66992 3748022nmake)TjTuld)Tj ( )Tj 34.79ouncillor)Tj 77 0 T )Tj (She)20001221 -131 063-13.7990.68799973j ( )Tj 34.79group;)Tj 23.3503wit59938.02301025 local)d (that)Tj ( )T97 23.262.18014 06D.33399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (made2.989997Tj (of)Requ Td ( )Tj 3.333ship701 0Tj ( )Tj 56.0039978 0 Td ( q 1 0 0 1963  (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td (on)Tj ( )Tj 20.015.79899979 TD he)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj 00732 0 TdTj ( )Tj 102.7149 ( )Tj -)Tj 616.5 T 72iveThe NFU,9.6679.33399963 0AHd (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (made5.Tj 20.0j ( )Tj 28.9000FUTURE0039978 0 )10006,9.sed ADMINISTRATIVE (Coun999999976Tj (those)Tj ( )T 0 TD (updateARRANGEMENTS )Tj 3.333d (that)Tj ( )T9194 109fm 24.6731200104 0 Td (Are0woul736099 0  5.75 0 cm BT /FAAABA 12 Tf 1 0 0 -1 0 11.007.186 (4643ager)007.186 (4643ag0 Td (The)Tj ( )Tj 24.01200104 0 Td (Area)Tj ( )Tj 28.68199921 0 Td (Committee)Tj ( )Tj 61.34799007.186 (4643ager)007.186 (4643ag0 Td (The)Tj ( )Tj 24.0120399963 0 Td (had)Tj ( )Tj 23.35501099 0 Td (madedate)Tj 36.70301819912137 0 Td (on)Tj ( )Tj 20.015.791 )Tj 40.6he)Tj ( )Tj (membership)Tj ( )Tj (of)Tj ( )Tj 102.71499634 0 Td (the)Tj soughT )Tjj ( 2993693.79900074 TD (Committee.)Tj ( (of)Tjj 88.00800323 0 TD74 TD (Committee.)Tj ( (oughTd (ide200170078.798999Tj ( )Touncillor)Tj ( )Tj 56.68899918 0001221 -131 063-13.7990.68799973j ( )Tj 34.79he)Tj ( )Tj (member99963 0 Td (t702200317 0 Td (KintlatiTd (appropri ( )95591169 0 Td  8s5200smg)T0061 0 Td (lett42s)Tj815992d ( )Tj 3.333999635utu( )Tj 23.35030289Td (466799927admindsSrare)Tj ( )Tj 44998860)Tj  (update(rrangemr)Tsj ( )Tj 4499887358 0 Td (upouncillor)Tj 77 000116 0 Td ( 20001221 -13.79899979 TD (that)Tj ( )Tj 23.3500group(the)Tj ( )Tj 20.01562.0451594Tj (those)Tj Tj ( )Tj 69.35700989 0 Td (list)Tj ( )Tj 18 0 Td (to)Tj ( )Tj 13.3 Td (advised)T54992 3748022nmake)TjTuld)Tj ( )Tj 34.79iT )Tj 3.3339 )Tj -383.519Tj 3Tj 353731 0 Tdial)Tj ( )Tj 4-445258)( d (w8 09fm 24.6739997agre ( )Tj 3.333)Tj j 3.13 0 TdTd  8s5200smg)TTj 340019)Tj (She)reduc33399963 0 04012Tj 15ee.)Tj ( (of)Tj ( )Tj 16.67599487 0 Td rolej 18 0 Td (to)6.67398071 0 Tounciluncil8T )13.79900074 TD (Committee.)Tj ( (of)Tjj 88.00800323 0 TD74 TD (Committee.)Tj ()Tj ( )’0 1 5.9Armo59992d (429.337997Governanc33399963 0 r local) Td (8vidu323 0 TD74 TD(Law3399963 0 rDe)Tj mr)T )Tj 3.33307.7h 29858071 0 Twhl of  been 



 Ruaridh Wilson of West Coast Motors suggested that public transport should tie in 
with the ferry timetable.  Mr Richmond agreed to provide Mr Wilson with the 
contact details of the appropriate person from Calmac in this regard.  

 Discussion took place on the new vessel “Catriona” for the Claonaig to Lochranza 
route, with Mr Richmond advising that it is anticipated that she would be on the 
network from next year.

 Discussion took place on the disruption to the Campbeltown to Ardrossan service 
caused by the fault in the propulsion system on the Isle of Arran vessel, with 
Councillor Armour advising of the negative feeling towards the service.  He 
advised that many believed that the term “technical issues” was being used to 
cover a wide variety of matters at times where greater detail would be 
appreciated.  Mr Richmond agreed to look into the possibility of running a press 
release outlining the factual information on the difficulties faced.  

Date of next meeting:-

The Committee agreed that the date of the next meeting should be arranged following 
the Clyde Ferry User Group meeting in September.  


	Agenda
	2 Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee held on 23 August 2016
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE held in the BURNETT 
BUILDING, CAMPBELTOWN 
on TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)
Councillor John Armour
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Simon Richmond, Area Operations Manager, Calmac
Angela Herd, Calmac
Ewen McDonald, Explore Campbeltown
Mairi Paterson, Explore Campbeltown
Ruaridh Wilson, West Coast Motors
David Bolt, National Farmers Union Scotland (NFUS)
Iain Johnstone, Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative (AITC) & Explore 
Kintyre and Gigha
Kevin Lewis, Machrihanish Dunes
Jim Martin, Jim Martin Supplies

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Stephen Scally, Harbour Master, Argyll and Bute Council
Neil Macalister Hall, Explore Kintyre and Gigha
Nick Fletcher, Explore Kintyre and Gigha

2. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 AUGUST 
2016 

The Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee meeting held on 23 August 2016 was 
approved as a true record.  

3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

(a) Independent Traveller 
The Area Committee Manager provided an update on the membership of 
the Committee and outlined the campaign followed to engage a member 
of the public as a representative of the independent traveller.  The group 
gave consideration to two applications in respect of the position.  General 
discussion took place in respect of the applicants and the particulars of 
their applications.



Outcome:  

The Committee agreed that applicant 2, Susi Lunn be appointed as the 
representative of the independent traveller.  

4. SUMMER 2017 TIMETABLE 

The Area Operations Manager of Calmac, Simon Richmond outlined the process being 
followed in terms of the determination of the Summer 2017 timetable.  He advised of the 
difficulties experienced in relation to the short timescales for the turnaround of the 
consultation.  He advised that feedback was collected from the networks in June and 
July and that that responses were consolidated into a proposal of requests for Transport 
Scotland.  He advised that Calmac were expecting final decisions from Transport 
Scotland imminently and the Summer 2017 timetable would be published by mid-
December.  Mr Richmond advised of the recent employment of Brian Fulton as Director 
of Community and Stakeholder Engagement with Calmac.  He advised that Mr Fulton 
had been tasked with reviewing the process going forward, and it is hoped that the new 
process would be in place for deliberation of the Summer 2018 timetable.

Further discussion took place in respect of the Road Equivalent Tariff (RET); the Vessel 
Replacement Strategy; the issues caused by the number of campervans using the 
service; cancellations in the Summer 2016 service caused by 




